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AL SALAM BANK         

NOTES TO CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH  31, 2025    
     

(1) Incorporation and activities     

     
Al Salam Bank (the Bank) was established as a public limited liability company in Khartoum in 

December 28, 2004 under companies' law 1925 with registration certificate No. 23335. The bank 

provides commercial banking services according to Islamic rules and principles. 

The bank started its commercial operations on May 2005, Providing its services from the head 

office, which is located at Bort -Sudan and Bort -Sudan branch . 

(2) Basis of preparation     

a) Accounting Standards 

     

The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Standards 

issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI), 

and the international Accounting Standard no ( 34 ) and the requirements of the Central Bank of 

Sudan and the banks' Shari’a Supervisory Board (SSB). 

b) Accounting Policies     

     

The interim condensed financial statements should be read with financial statements as at December 

31, 2024 and its attached notes. The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all 

information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with 

Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI) and also the 

results for the period ended 31,March,  2025 are not indicative of the results that may be expected 

for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

c) Functional currency  

     

The functional currency of these condensed financial statements is Sudanese Geneih (SDG). 
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AL SALAM BANK       

NOTES TO CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH  31, 2025    
 

Investments held to maturity (3) 

 
42December 31,20 52,2013 March  

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

33,569,500 33,569,500 Shahama securities 

33,569,500 33,569,500  

 

 

  Mudarabain  Investment (4) 

 
42December 31,20 52,2013 March  

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

690,000,000 690,000,000 Mudaraba with corporate  & customers 

1,130,000,000 1,130,000,000 Mudaraba with Hyper deal company 

15,000,000 15,000,000 Al-Baraka investment fund fourth 

41,220,000 41,220,000  Second investment fund - Hyper Deal Co  

250,000,000 250,000,000  The animal production fund - Hyper Deal Co  

,665,68902,14 ,665,68902,14 Mudaraba with local banks  

4,266,885,689 4,266,885,689  

(790,332,844) (790,332,844) Less : Provision for financing risk  

3,476,552,845 3,476,552,845  

   

 

 

(5) Musharka financing 

 

 
42December 31,20 52,2013 March  

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

460,471,461 460,471,461 Musharaka 

(230,235,731) (230,235,731) Less : Provision for financing risk  

230,235,730 230,235,730  
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AL SALAM BANK 

NOTES TO CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH  31, 2025    
 

) Investments available for sale(6 

 
42December 31,20 52,2013 March Ownership 

percentage 
 

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

13,230,593,530 18,452,341,112 0.98% Alsalam bank- Bahrain 

14,454,000,000 17,437,372,000 3.60% AL Salam bank- Algeria   

2,857,077,558 3,450,177,775 0.06% King Abdullah city 

232,800,892 232,800,892  Local  investment funds 

50,000              50,000               50% Al Salam Real Estate Company 

30,774,521,980 39,572,741,779  

 

Investments Analysis(7)  

 
42December 31,20 52,2013 March  

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

4,441,489,996 4,441,489,996 Local Investments (note 7/1) 

16,087,671,088 21,902,518,887 Investments in GCC countries (note 7/2) 

14,454,000,000 17,437,372,000 Foreign Investments (Al Salam Bank - Algeria) 

34,983,161,084 43,781,380,883  

 

/1) Local Investments(7 

 
42December 31,20 52,2013 March  

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

33,569,500 33,569,500 Shahama securities 

232,800,892 232,800,892 Local  investment funds 

15,000,000 15,000,000 Al-Baraka investment fund  

690,000,000 690,000,000 Mudaraba with customers 

1,421,220,000 1,421,220,000 Mudaraba with Hyper Deal Co 

2,140,665,689 2,140,665,689 Mudaraba with Local Banks 

460,471,461 460,471,461 Musharaka 

50,000               50,000               Al Salam Real Estate Company 

468,281,029     468,281,029     Local land         

5,462,058,571 5,462,058,571 Total 

(1,020,568,575) (1,020,568,575) Less: provision for investment risk 

4,441,489,996 4,441,489,996  
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AL SALAM BANK       

NOTES TO CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH  31, 2025    
 

 

ies r/2) Investments in GCC count(7 

 
42December 31,20 25,2013 March  

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

13,230,593,530 18,452,341,112 AL Salam Bank – Bahrain  

2,857,077,558   3,450,177,775   King Abdullah City shares 

16,087,671,088 21,902,518,887  

 

8/ capital 

 

 
42December 31,20 52,2013 March  

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

326,229,750 326,229,750 Paid up capital 

326,229,750 326,229,750  

 

 

00 million share with nominal value of 2authorized share capital of the bank comprises of  The

SDG 2,69 each ,issued and paid shares 121,275,000 . 

 

-/ Reserves:9 

 
4December 31,202      

Audited 

SDG 

52,2013 March      
Unaudited 

SDG 

 

   

307,550,184 307,550,184 Property  revaluation reserve  

29,160,286,642 35,467,614,144 Foreign investments revaluation reserve 

13,608,977,629 17,009,683,615 Foreign assets and liabilities  revaluation reserve  

284,407,948 284,407,948 General reserve  

326,229,750     326,229,750      Statutory reserve  (note 9/1) 

43,687,452,153 53,395,485,641  

 

 

)  Statutory reserve /19(  

 

As required by the banking regulation law of 2004 and the central bank of Sudan circular dated 

7 April 2007, 10% of net profit must be transferred to statutory reserve. The bank may 

discontinue such annual transfers when the reserve equals 100% of the paid up capital. 
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AL SALAM BANK       

NOTES TO CONDENCED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH  31, 2025    
 

 

)  Contra accounts10(  

 

The contra accounts which are not included in the statement of financial position are as follows. 

 

 
42December 31,20 52,2013 March,  

Audited Unaudited  

SDG SDG  

   

6,770,110,615 8,167,222,962 Letters of credit 

10,231,725 10,977,568 Letters of guarantee 

45,150,003,504 54,467,373,770 Restricted investments accounts- Elneelein bank- Abu Dhabi 

3,000,920,392   3,619,969,847   Written off debts  

54,931,266,236 66,265,544,147  

 


